The guidelines relative to governance and foreign exchange risk mitigation strategies are unchanged as compared
with December 31, 2016.

3. Interest rate risk
Because it is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates with regard to the measurement of financial expense, the
company assesses on a regular basis its exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates, which it manages mainly
by negotiating loans. Hedging financial instruments are the exception, classified as such in accordance with IAS 39
(Fair Value Hedge), associated with the bond issue.

The company has negotiated variable rate loan agreements in place (mainly at the Euribor rate). The 600 million
euro debenture loan at fixed rate maturing on November 10, 2017 is converted to variable rate through the interest
rate swap, parameterized to the Euribor rate at 6 months. At present, the company benefits from the lesser cost of
the variable rate with respect to the cost of the fixed rate, saving consistently on financial expense. Below is a
sensitivity analysis that shows the effects on the income statement from a hypothetical translation of the curves by
+50 or -50 basis points with respect to the rates effectively applied during 2017, compared with the corresponding
comparative data of 2016:
Sensitivity analysis H1 2017 H1 2016
(millions of euros) effects on financial expense (I.S.) effects on financial expense (I.S.)

+50 bps base -50 bps +50 bps base -50 bps
Edison Spa 5 5 4 12 10 9

Industrial portfolio H1 2017 H1 2016
Absorption of economic capital without derivatives with derivatives without derivatives with derivatives

Average absorption of the approved limit of economic capital 71% 46% 115% 43%
Maximum absorption 105% - Jan. 17 83% - Jan. 17 264% - Jan. 16 87% - Jan. 16

Gross financial debt 06.30.2017 12.31.2016
Breakdown of fixed rate and variable rate:
(millions of euros)

without
derivatives

With
derivatives

% with
derivatives

without
derivatives

With
derivatives

% with
derivatives

- at fixed rate (including structures with CAP) 600 - 0% 600 - 0%
- at variable rate 1,058 1,658 100% 1,358 1,958 100%
Total gross financial debt 1,658 1,658 100% 1,958 1,958 100%

Semiannual Report Semiannual Report on Operations
at June 30, 2017 Condensed Consolidated Semiannual Financial Statements

Condensed Semiannual Financial Statements of Edison Spa, the Group’s Parent Company

106

4. Credit risk
Credit risk is the exposure of the company to potential losses deriving from the failure by commercial or financial
counterparties to fulfill the obligations accepted.
In order to control this risk, the company has implemented procedures and actions to assess customer credit
standing including through suitable scoring grids through which to monitor the related forecast cash flows and any